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AMERICAN ARBITRATION ASSOCIATION
Arbitration Tribunal

Tn the Matier of the Arbifration bezween

Uhlted States AntivDoping Agency, Claimapt
and
Deeja Youngquist, Respondent

Re: 30 190 00800 04

AWARD OF ARBITRATORS

Wé, '1;I-I'IE.tﬁ\iﬁéﬂﬂiﬁﬁéﬁEﬁﬁf‘i‘ﬂﬁ‘bﬂﬁiﬁi@mﬁﬂmigmted'bytheﬁbnw-med—pmﬁ:s,-md.havhg.bwn
duly swomn, and oral hearings having been waived in accordenee with the agreement of the porties. end having fully
reviewed and considered the written documents snbmirted to v, 46 hereby, FIND AND AWARD, a5 follows:

1, Jprrodoction

1.1 Claiment, United Stutes Ami-Doping Agency (“USADA"™) e the independent ag=ncy chacged with He
sesponsibility for tasting and prosecution of positive test resuls relating to Olympic snd other elite athlete.

1.2 Respondent, Degja Y oungquist (VY oumgquist”) Is an glite-level distance runner who provided an out-of
_ eampetition urine sample that tested positive for recombinamt humen Erythropoletin (‘r-EPQ”),

2. licable Rules

4.1 Under the USADA Protocol for Qlympic Movement Testing, the agency enforces the doping rules of the
international federation for the sport of tracl and field, the IAAF. Rule 32 provides that the presence of & prohibited
snbstance in an athlere’s bodily tissues or fluids constitutes ap vifence,

44 The JAAF List of Prohibited Substances includes EPO, and chemically relared er simller compovnds,
within the class of Pepride Hommones.

2.3 The USADA Protoco] includea an Anpex D, the Supplemsntary Procedures for Arbimztion governing this
matier, aud an Annex F, which sets forth ccrtain precatory timelines.

3. Batkeround god Facl

3,] The patles entered into 8 stipulation of uncantested ficts and issues, in relevant part iacluded in the
sindings set forth below, While reserving certain rights, Youngguiar dld nét comtest the validity of the laboratory
reports showlng that she had used £EPD, Thercfore, The sole issue left for this pane) wasto decidie the starting date

For Youngquist's suspension,

3.2 Yonngguist provided the sample on March 16, 2004, and she was notified that her “A™ sample was positive
on April 12, slx days after the Olympic Laboratory at UCLA provided the resifts @ USADA, Her counse] entered
his ap a on. Apri} 20 and two duys theraafier requested a postponement of the “BY sample testing, which took
place on May 24. USAPA received the °B sample™ dosnments confioming vhe earlier test reswlts on May 27, and
thereafter raquested additional matessals from the Jaboratory, b did notsend the athlete motice unil June 28,

33 On July 8, Youngquist made a Zimely submissiop 1o the Anti-Doping Review Poard; USADA's charging
Jener followed an July 15.

3.4 Beginning oo April 12, 2004, Youngquist had ths opportunity i accept 2 provisional suspension. She did
not da so until Decersber 4, 2004.
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3.5 This arbitratiop was commenced in early August and the parties’ arbitrator selections and venue decision
wera made later that month, during which one of the arbirators and Youngquist's eounsel were in Athens, Allthres
merbers of the pane! had disclosures to malke, and California law (epplicablc &5 2 resulr of the venue decizion)

Fifteen days for the parties to objoct or waive, The Associntion determined that additional disclasure
were raquired, and the Procsss was RoL completed untl mid<October, at which point each menber of the wribunal
and cotnse] for both sides were fmmediately requested to furnish their availability for a prellminary confereace, Al
concarned agreed on November 11 for that proceeding, during which various detes were fixed by consent, inchuding
a Japuery hearing, Subsequently, the parties agreed to proceed on the papers, and then to two additional rounds of
briefing. the Iast in responge 1o certain inguiries off the panel. The hearings ware declared closed on Febrary 17,

2008, approximately six monibis after having been initized.

4. The Partieg’ Arpuments

4.1 Youngguist contznds thar this panel must follow USADA v. FHetlebyyek, a recent decision invelvitg
substntially slmilar facts. Thers, the suspension. was ordered to bapin from the date of the tasy, rather than fram the
dato of the Award. Althongh not clearly explained on its fuce, the Hellebuyck holding appaas to rest vpon the

_conclusion that the prssage of ten montha from testto isauance of Award constites an unfuir extension of the two
year penaley. LU e e

42 USADA takes the position tat Hellebuyek is clearty and ussquivocally wrong, and that it ignores the plain
janguage of the applicable rule, USADA also argues that its festing and review were reasonably timely, md that this
proceeding clerrly s within the average completion period of prior cases. USADA points to the ebsencs of any
prior complafnt of delay by the athlete, her agreemens (o The schedole fixed by the panel, and no demanstrtion of
prejudice to her in light of the availebility of'a provisional suspension (in effect, a credh against the final penaity)

from April 12, 2004,

5. Analysis agd Conclusions

5.1 On the cenal issue in this mater, thers can be no dispute. Youngquist bas been properly found to be in
violation of Rule 32 of the IAAF Comperition Rules. As has been poted by pansls confronting r-EFO in the past,
the 1JSOC laboratory tests applied hers are scientifically valld, and this substence cannot be accidentally ingested
through contaminated snpplements or the ke, - For thia violating, Youngeuis: is subjact to the two-year sanction
imposed by the JAAF Rules.

5.2 It is squally clear that exceptional circumstances cannot be part of the caleulus in this matter. The
exceptional cireurmstances exception appiies only to how the prohibited substance came 1o be found in the athists™s
body, not tw the procedural aspects thet follow from afest showing thar they ere there. As described in the mules,
apd ox dictared by common sense, an athlete who tests positive for 1-EPO cannot contend that she was unaware of ,
or simply negligent in, how that happened. This is not a substance found in over-the—counter swpplements or thil
oeettrs narurally. Youngquist had to knaw tiat she was wkfng o banned subsmnce, or was grodsly negligent In not
knowing. The argument made in this matter, that certain of the suggested intervels between testing of samples,
notice 1o the athlete and the conclusion of this arbitratjon pdd up to 2 set of circumstances so ourside the rzalm of
prior adverse decisions and wers to suth e Jarge extent outside tha contro] of the arhlete, is without foundation in
fact or logic. As described in mnre detail in the Tollowing subsecrlon, Youngquist never raised the issus of delay
until Tong: after the fact, Even if £he had sone o, and i this pane] found that to be 2 compelling argument, the result
would hzve been a reference back 10 the JAAF'S Doping Review Panel, and not an arbitrary adjustment, baving no

bagiy in the rules, of the suppension start dats.

41 That {here Was not strict adherence to certain of the thme guidelines for notice, teating and the conduct of
this arbitrarion is whet remalas, but this panel can find no basts in the rules for departing from the elear prescriprion
of Rule 40,9 thar suspensjons are to star from the dare of the Award. Youngquiss could have elected to accept
provisional suppension as early as April 12, eppreximately one month efter nertest date. Instead, she chese to
compets throngh mid-June and to start her suspension in Decgmber. AL no timo did she state, directly or indirectly.
thar ehe wantsd any slement of the protess to move more Tapidly, or thet she was suffeclng any prejudice as a result
of prior or ongoing action in this mener .  Delay” did not become 20 izsue unti! briefing, which tock place on an
apreed schedule. There were several ingtances where the intervals stppested by Annex F were excetded,
particularly during and just affer the Olympic Games in Athens, and it s To bs hoped rhat these concerned will
endeavor tp expedite all end-doping procedings, in the spirit of Amaex F, In funre. However, where, as hera, (i) the
delay is not egregious; () there is no timely raquest for &n improved schedule, or well-founded complaint as 10
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develomments s they vecwrs sud (1) no demonsution af prejudlcs to the sfhlere in sacepting & provisional,
pupeaaion, the njes must apply es wiinen.

5.4 USADA acknowladges that Artlels 1L8 of thw Code st Forth « fiimess maniant that wonld, mder
ohreupytomeas not hare applicable, sllew an equitbl timiag adjustmen. Howsver, USATIA goes on t cmpherize
that thare j & linkape betweon dolay (whick must be of & comsidarsbly mare substantia] paturs than thar sfich togk
pless i this werer) and the sbility of me athlers, atJeam thes fillfng within USADA) jubkdieting, 1o efacta
Jrovislanal stépesion, which & elso teatluned i Arsicle 16,8, For exampls, Article 10 & mipht apoly whan thers
was 1 Jon delay i the Jaherataty forwarding the initial tast resnlts, during which time the nihlets wis unawsrs of
The elleged viokion and canld not ehfier accepta peovisional auspension or bealé v move the marter forwaed, Whet
there i no prejudics to ﬂ;aathiets!, u mnm"l’am_i by consen or the ebeere: of 8 well-pronndad request for an
wepadimd schedulé, und the provivional semunsion by cither net elecied o defmed, fifmess n: defined in Awicle

10,8 o not provida vherpune] with = s for ajieting the preseribed penaly.
& Dégision jod Award :

-6, Respondam, Desja Yoimgoulst, committed o doping vietaion, .

62 The minimum suspancion Yor 1 frat offender af w0 yrors is imposed, t vake affsct Som Dezcmber 4,
2004, and all compottive resulty Sem Merch 16,2004 are aaneelied,

63 The adpinismmive foas end experses of the Awmerion Atblration Ascocistion. wiling and the
comprasutlon snd axpenses of the arbitratars shall b bame entirely by Claimact United States Ant-Doping
ARy

6.4 ik Awerd L5 In full settlement ofall chaimy g counterchaims submitied bs this Arbitetion. All elaings not
capeessly grentod herein are herey, desied,

§.5 This Awatd may be execmed in ay nirabet,of counterparts, esch of which shall bz dzemed gm original, xnd
all of which akall eemetiteic 1pether ono and e s inseumen:

- Dae B ST _ Torvid W, Rivkin, Arhitrator
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‘ devalopments a0 they ocour; and (lf) o demonstration of prefudice to the athlets in aeeepting & provisional
suspention, the rules must Apply a5 written, )

5.4 USADA acknowladges that Article 10.8 of the Code sets forth a faimess stendard that would, under
circumstanges not here applicsble, allow an equitable timing adjustment, However, USADA poses on 1o emphasize
that thers is » linknge between delay (which must be of 5 considerably mors substantial netore than that which took
placei this matter) and the gbiliny of the athiets, 8¢ loest those falling within USADA's Juredictlon, to elect
provisional suspension, which i» also mentioned in Article 10.8. For example, Artitle 10.3 might apply when thers
was & long delay in the labormory forwarding the initial test results, during which time the athlete wes unavare of
the alleged violation and could not either accapt r provisional suspepsion or seek fo move the marter forward, When
thers s no prejudice vo the athlets, a5 manifested by consent or the absencs of 8 well-groumded request for an
expadited schedule, and the provisional suspansion s either not ¢lected or defemed, fairness es defined in Artiele
10.8 does nat provide the pane] with a basis for ndjusting the prescribed pevalty. .

6. Decision gnd Award
a1 ._Re;,pondam,_Deqinqungquiﬁ,_wmm adoping vielation.

€2 The minimmm suspension for B first offender of Two years is impased, 1o taks effect from December 4,
2004, and all competitive results from Mareh 16,2004 are cancelled.

6.3 The admjpistrative fees and expenses of the American Arbitration Association tomling and the
compensation aad sxpenses of the arbimators shall be bome entirsly by Claiment United States Anti-Doping

Agency.
&4 This Award is in full settlement of all claims snd counterclaims submitted to this Arbiration. All claims wot
expressly granted hersin are hereby, denjed,

6.5 This Award may be exeeuted in any mumber of cotnberparts, each of which shel] be deemed an origingl, and
all.of which shall constitute 1ogether one and the ssme insgtrument.

2/z.8/08 . M LT N

" David W, Rivkin, Arbifrater

Dats Richard K. Jeydel, Chaatrman

Dats . Chriswopher L. Campbell, Dissenting Arhimrator
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